c. If I had the opportunity and resources, I'd like to be an entrepreneur. PA_3
d. Among various options, I'd rather be an entrepreneur PA_4

The statement using 7 Likert-scale points ranges from 1 "strongly disagree" to 7 "strongly agree."

Researchers use the Structural Equation Modeling (SEM) as an analytical tool to study the relationship of the
variables [44]. This equation uses a reciprocal relationship between the constructs involved in the analysis.
The AMOS software is used to analyze the moment structure to estimate the model integrated directly
with SPSS.

5. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
5.1. Validity and reliability

Data testing is essential before performing data analysis to measure the research model as shown in
Table 3. The study uses Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin (KMO) Statistics in data testing. KMO statistics vary from 0 to
1, indicating the extent to which each variable in a set is predicted without error by another variable [44].

Table 3. Data validity and reliability

Code
Before Adjustment After Adjustment

KMO Sig. MSA
Factor

Loading
Cronbach

Alpha
KMO Sig. MSA

Factor
Loading

Assessment

ATT_1

0.745 0.000

0.778 0.805

0.884 0.745 0.000

0.778 0.805

0.884
ATT_2 0.775 0.874 0.775 0.874
ATT_3 0.709 0.89 0.709 0.890
ATT_4 0.73 0.877 0.730 0.877
SN_1

0.705 0.000
0.763 0.826

0.816 0.705 0.000
0.763 0.826

0.816 SN_2 0.701 0.86 0.701 0.860
SN_3 0.667 0.884 0.667 0.884
PBC_1

0.744 0.000

0.81 0.852

0.660
0.745 0.000

0.813 0.853

0.774
PBC_2 0.741 0.885 0.742 0.885
PBC_3 0.741 0.897 0.740 0.897
PBC_4 0.661 0.693 0.658 0.728
PBC_5 0.668 0.696 0.668 0.719
PBC_6 0.440* 0.338*
IVC_1

0.839 0.000

0.809 0.802

0.916 0.839 0.000

0.809 0.802

0.916
IVC_2 0.821 0.855 0.821 0.855
IVC_3 0.892 0.888 0.892 0.888
IVC_4 0.823 0.903 0.823 0.903
IVC_5 0.848 0.891 0.848 0.891
PA_1

0.804 0.000

0.803 0.881

0.889 0.804 0.000

0.803 0.881

0.889
PA_2 0.776 0.885 0.776 0.885
PA_3 0.837 0.833 0.837 0.833
PA_4 0.809 0.873 0.809 0.873

  (*) Not feasible

      ISSN: 2252-8822

Int. J. Eval. & Res. Educ. Vol. 8, No. 1, March 2019:  71 - 80

76

Based on the results of the analysis in Table 3, all KMO values fall within the eligible criteria and
are considered good > 0.7. The Bartlett test is then used to test whether the sample k comes from a
population with the same variance, as the adequacy indicator used is 0.05 or 0.001. The result of Bartlett-test
has significant value (<0.001), so the factor analysis is considered appropriate. The value of Measure of
Sampling Adequacy (MSA) signifies the correlation strength of an indicator against another. The feasibility